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| To the Members of
| Gossner Service Team

November 21,1988

Dear Colleagues,

All of our staff would like,to send their best Christmas Greetings to you
hoping you will celebrate these holidays in good health and good mood.

|

It is our goncern to assure you of our $houghts being with you.

The attached gift might serve you'hs an expression of our feelings and
we hope there will be time and pleasuf? to enjoy reading and to change
ideas.

We also hope our book choice will somehow meet with the iqtart!t of ggph ‘
of you. The choice of individual copies gives the opportun&ﬁ?“too of changing
between one another if you so like. ,

Knowing that passing Chrastmas abroad can be a special und cha%lan&ihg~\

experience, we send our regards. . .
F gy o BT

Finally, plesse accept our best wishes for the New-Year 1989! T

We feel that the upcoming year will be most important or even decisive
for the progress of the work for the people in the Gwembe Valley. And we
trust that successful innovations' and a further Eﬁngollda%ion.of the pro-
ject might be reached. = TN :

May the Lord bless all of 'us individually and-algo our cummp@;?}h'~

T =
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-S. -As usual you will get the epglish version/of. the new Braad» -
World Cal 1989 immediately after the delivery from England.
/:'fj J_
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Gossner Service Team O Indien
P.0. Box 4 0 Nepal

[0 Zambia
Sinazeze via Choma O OﬂenTi;;ﬁl
JAMRTA 0 Gemein enst

1 Verwaltung

Berlin, den 7.10.1988

Dear colleagues,

Ihis is Lo give my regards for the first time and to briefly introduce my-
self to you.

As you may be informed by Dieter Hecker during the June mission and by the
latest copy of the "Gossner Mission" periodical I took over responsibility
in this office on 15 August. I hope that my experience made in different
church posts and especially in several duty stations abroad might help to
meet Lhe expectations linked with the succession of Erhard Mische.

We were lucky to find a flat in Berlin (Schioneberg) quite soon so that the
family (Astride, nurse by profession, french from Strasbourg; Daniel - 4
y; Mathias 1 1/2 y) could join me already 3 weeks later.

lhe situation in the office is embarrassing so far as my room is still under
repair due to pipe bursts in the house and subsequent reconstruction all
over the place. Thus I'm still roaming around and changing desks as soon

as one of the colleagues is out. But the excellent atmoghere between us

is a most helpful asset for a newcomer. I'm trying to get into the subject
and to get acquainted to GM's working system.

What T would like to offer you in the beginning of our co-operation is my
readiness to listen and learn from your experience and to prepare and take
decisions on the grounds of mutual and frank communication. I know from
pxperience that the special situation like yours in the field and the phy-
siral distance Lo us here in Berlin needs thorough attention. This in mind,
I highly appreciate your endeavours and the job you aredoing to the benefit
of the people concerned in the Gwembe Valley.

At Lthe same time T would like to maintain and develop further good and pro-
ductive relations to the local partners and institutions being aware that
this can only be reached in an carefully followed-up process.

In fact, T think these relations to be essential for our development
assistance aiming at self-reliance and self-sufficiency.

View lo the heavy diffuculties Zambia is facing in terms of economy and
social consequences | suppose our goals to work with the people will contin-

Konten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berlinar Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Paml fiie Sozintwirtachaft, BLZ 100 205 D0, Konta-Nr. 31168/00
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uously have to be revised in the long run. This again can only be done through
close co-operation of all concerned.

I feel that one of the issues to be tackled soon should be to find ways

and means for improving communication and information flow between the pro-
Ject and our office and vice versa.

As to my first visit to Zambia it has been decided to travel in January

B89 together with Mr. Mehlig, the chairman of our Zambia Committee. The main
reasons for this date were to give me sufficient time for intensive initial
studies of the relevant documents. Secondly it was felt that our visit should
not interfere with the Schumacher's arrival and settling down. Our visit

is scheduled for 4 weeks. I addition, I intend to be with you in the field
for a second time later in 89.

Best wishes and regards to all of you.

Sincerely yours,

Wilhelm Damm
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Berlin, den

August 10, 1988

. Dear Ulrich,

When I came back from our leave in summer, I found your letter concerning
~ Siatwiinda and the terms for Mr. Jonathan Habarad.

I will just try to clarify our position in the first respect. I regret, that
there was no time to sit together with all persons concerned, i.e. Mr. Haba-
rad, the Team chairman, the Lusaka Gossner Mission Liaison Officer and my-
self, which would have been the only way to come to a proper agreement.
Since there was also a lack of coordination in the mutual negotiations
before, this has added to the uncertainties. I future, such ventures must

be prepared more carefully. Since the request for such a study came from

GST through you to our offi ce in February, I assumed, that you had dis-
cussed the contents of the study so far, that for us there would be only

the matter of approval or supplementary suggestions. This was also my
assumption during the short talk in a break of the evaluation seminar with .
Mr. Habarad. i

In this sense I understood my suggestions as a sort of a special emphasis |
. within an existing concept, which you had agreed upon. Now I see, that this |

was not the case and there is even a controversy about the same. Therefore

my suggestion is as follows:

i Keeping in mind, that the Siatwiinda issue has become more controversical
again, it seems to me, that it will be more helpful for us to have as many
relevant dates as p0551ble for us about the irrigation schemes, especially
about the factors, which support and which hinder self support. I also do not
think, that a complete evaluation of all the 15 or more programmes could be
done in a reasonable way. So as much time as is left should be given to other
programmes according to your priorities. I think you should decide that care-
fully, .if big institutions like VSP should not be given more importance as
e.g. land survey, road building or the water programme, where only very few
persons are involved. This is all, what I can say in the present situation.

The process which you described for the Sth July should have been started
earlier, so that it could have been 1nc1uded 1nto my draft. You can see from
3 ‘_ gquUes

.”forward it to Mr Habarad Anyway, we-must try to make the beét out of this
situation. Please, ask Mr. Habarad to send us the signed agreement, so that
we can transfer the first instalment of the fees to his account as we had pro-

o Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr, 520 50-100 « Berlinar Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr, 0407480700
BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr, 31168/00
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posed there. It would also be good to have a statement about the agreement
about the objectives which should be accepted by Mr. Habarad.

As for the Siatwiinda project, I just heard from the colleague of Dr. Zils,
that Mr. Munzinger has not yet handed in his final application and Mrs. Hoven
left for holidays till 5th September. The atmosphere seems to be still po-
sitive and she had wanted to take a decision before, so it will be after

the 5th September. I shall do nothing to stop it now. If it turns out

after the Study of Jonathan Habrard, that the whole action should really

be stopped or given up, this will be easier, than now interrupting the

whole process of decision making and get it going again. So we will discuss
both your statements in the Zambia Committee, but we will definitely wait for
a final decision till the final report of J. Habarad is there. The GTZ people
will also hear about it anyway.

Next week Mr. Damm will come and take up work in our office. Manfred Schuh-
macher has ordered a 4 wheel Toyota hilux only though WEM in Hamburg. But
it will be a suitable car as the others and they hope to have it here soon
after.their arrival.

Wishing you all the best, I reméin with kind regards, also to the other
team members!

Yours sincerely
Dieter Hecker

cc: Haya Kapooria

s T U e R e b T A AN AU - et S DR s o SR R A L e IR s i
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Berlin, den

August 11, 1988

jior Dear Mr. Habarad!

I got two letters of Rev. Ulrich Luig, one about the project evaluation
and a second one with your memo about Siatwiinda and his own opinion
about the same.

el ‘,:;-.'."“T-.j s R e 5.'-.‘5‘"' g - i egarding - : ki e ST SR
"which were partly caused by me. It as 3 plty, that we dld nodifmnd'tlme T P TR
to sit together also with Ulrich Luig and Haya Kapooria. So, there were
different talks at different times with different persons, which apparent—

ly are not in line with one another.

When we had this short talk at the tea break of the seminar in Nkandabwe,
I assumed, that there was a basic consent about the contents of the study
between you and the persons concerned in .the project, represented through
Ulrich Luig. Therefore I confined myself in the proposal for an agreement
mainly to the technical and financial questions. I understood my proposals
to you as a special emphasis within a concept, which was not existing as I
have heared now. It will be difficult to sort out things now to the satis-
faction of all people concerned, especially since the time is not there and
. you have started your work already. I have written in this sense also to
Ulrich Luig. You will have started with an evaluation of the irrigation
schemes now anyway. I did not get a proper impression in our short talk about
the possibilities, what can be done within the time available, so I am also
surprised, that only about 2 weeks are left for the rest of the programmes.
But I think, there is not much point now in creating new confusion. Since
Siatwiinda seems to be very much controversial again, it will be good ha-
ving a thorough study and comparison about the performance and prospects of
the three irrigation schemes. The rest of the time should be devoted to the
other programmes according to a mutual consent between you and Ulrich Luig,
who will then involve the different bodies accordingly. I am sure, he will
give you a suggestion, for which programmes there is a special interest.
This should be agreed upon and sent to us as a supplement to the agreement.

I have not yet got a signed copy from your side of this proposed agreement.

As soon as we get it, we can send the transfer of the 1st instalment to your
account as suggested. I am sure you will agree to this mode of payment, which
seems to me also more reasonable regarding the difficulties, which arose un-
expectedly, than paying the whole sum at the beginning itself as I had thought
first. It gives more freedom to both parties.

/-2..
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As for your memo about Siatwiinda, I can appreciate your suggestion, but you
will also see, that there is a certain time pressure for burocratic insti-
tutions like GTZ and the German Government. I just heared from GTZ, that Mr.
Munzinger has not yet produced his final application and the lady in the
ministry in Bonn is on holidays till the 5th of September, so that a deci-
sion cannot be taken before that. I shall now wait and do nothing, since

it will take another few months till the final sanction of the project.

Even after that, it could still be stopped. I am sure, that Mr. Munzinger
will also get the final study and we shall decide then, how to proceed
further. You should continue with your evaluation without being pressed by
this pending decision.

I am sorry for the trouble caused to you through the fact, that we from
Gossner Mission did not find the time for a proper coordination of your
terms of reference. But I do hope, that your study will give us some help
to plan properly for the continuation of our work in Gwembe South.

Wishing you all the best,
I remain
with kind regards,

Yours sincerely!

Dieter Hecker
BYsractorxr

cc: Ulrich Luig
Haya Kapooria

SRS e R s il v : " -ii.'



GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,

Sinazeze.

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580,

26th July, 1988

Gossner Mission
Dieter Hecker

Hand jerystr. 19 - 20
1000 Berlin 41

Dear Dieter,

please find enclosed a memo from Dr. Habarad as well as a
statement from me, both on Siatwinda irrigation scheme. Since both
papers have different perspectives, 1 would like to add some com-
ments on these papers.

Dr. Habarads memo urges you to try hard to postpone the decision
on the funds for the rehabilitation of Siatwinda until his evalu-
ation will be finished and his findings can be included into the
discussion about the feasiblity of the scheme. Although his assess-
ment is not supported in his memo by detailgs, his doubts are con-
firmed by Gudrun and Jaap as the ones directly involved in Siat-
winda as well as by the tense situation prevailing at the scheme
at the moment. Therefore, I have no reason to question the justi-
fication of this strong warning but fully endorse it: if it is
possible to wait with a final decision, then wait - even if Gossner
Mission may find itself in a somewhat embarrassing position. We
have not yet communicated these cautionings to GTZ/Zambia. I will
try to get in contact with Frieder Bredt over the issue.

My statement is neither confuting nor supporting Dr. Habarad's memo
but tries to compile the relevant arguments on the further planning
for the scheme, assuming that the rehabilitation will come. I am
told that I rely too much on the technical arguments and on figures
while the real problems are the attitude and the social problems
of the farmers. I do agree that this bias is there, but otherwise
I do not know where to start with any planning for a project of
economic relevance. Although the bottom line of my statement is
rather optimistic, it makes clear that the believe in a final suc-
cess is based on a number of mere assumptions. Still more, my
statement is meant to open up further discussions on future pro-
cedings.

Don't get too much troubled. The whole matter refers solely to
planning procedures. Keep us informed about the stage of decision-
making at GTZ and BMZ in CGermany. I will let you know if any new
aspects will come up.

Greetlngs to you and the other Gossners at the headoffice,

Ulrlch Lu1g&
cc: Dr. J. Habarad
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STATEMENT ON PLANNING PERSPECTIVES FOR SIATWINDA IRRIGATION SCHEME

This statement is the result of various discussions I had with Mr.
Jonathan Habarad, Mr. Jaap Verveij and Mr. Vicson Siankondo on the
present situation and further perspective of Siatwinda irrigation
scheme. It reflects my own point of view and, of course, needs fur-

ther discussions.

1. The three irrigation schemes monitored by GSDP (Siatwinda, Bu-
leya Malima, Nkandabbwe) are of high political importance for the
project. Regardless of the advanced stage of negotiations with GTZ
and BMZ on the rehabilitation of Siatwinda irrigation scheme, a
mere withdrawal from one of these schemes will only be accepted
by farmers and Zambian authorities if clear evidence is given that
the scheme is not feasible. I do not see this evidence at the mo-
ment. On the other hand, I do agree with Mr. Habarad and GTZ that,
the involvement of Gossner Mission in Siatwinda irr. sch. cannot
continue indefinitely. This, of course, applies to all the three
schemes.

2. The overall aim for all irr. sch.s is to hand the scheme over
to the farmers gradually as an economically selfsupporting project.
This aim implies a technical, social/organisational and financial
aspect. All these aspects compliment each other and therefore, can-
not be solved separately.

2.1. Technical aspects

The main problem of Siatwinda irr. sch. was the insufficient techni-
cal design and outfit of the scheme. The experts seem to be con-
vinced that, the irrigation system can be turned into a reliable
one by the envisaged rehabilitation. Provided proper maintenance
and an adequate solution of the marketing problems, the scheme will
be profitable and potential enough to be selfsupporting up to the
extend that, costs for future investments can be covered by then
accumulated capital from the scheme. This was confirmed by Jaap
Verweij in the discussion with Mr. Habarad. I assume that the ex-
perts are not mistaken in their calculations.

Buleya Malima seems to have reached that stage already.

2.2. Social/organisational aspects

As the aim for the scheme is that, it should be owned, controlled
and managed (at least to a certain extent) by the farmers them-
selves, the farmers need advanced technical and management skills.
They need to have some basic knowledge of technical problems (e.g.
pump maintenance), marketing (market sites, calculation of prizes,
organising transport etc.) and organisation of the scheme (selfhelp
activities, plot allocation, calculation of water fees, planning
for investments etc.). Given the low educational standard of all
farmers, it is not very likely that the farmers or even some of
them will acquire all these needed skills within the next years.
It is here where Mr. Habarad is mainly worried, and he is right.

The possible extension of the scheme will even multiply these pro-
blems since the scheme will not only become larger but also more
complex at the same time. The same will be true for Buleya Malima.

I do not think it very realistic to assume that, a project of that
size and complexity can be managed by the farmers of the scheme
voluntarily and with their own personnel ressources. Qualified ex-
ternal staff for the management of the scheme will be needed

a long time, if not for all time the scheme will exist.

Q .J'If‘\_ﬁ-_‘-
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As a result, the objectives implied in the term "selfreliance” have
to be re-defined. This is of particular importance for the training
programme but also for the overall planning of the scheme. The
training given to the farmers should aim at enabling the farmers
to control the management and to give directions to the management
staff (in order to avoid being manipulated by them) instead of do-
ing the management work themselves. This aim may be achieved within
a reasonable period of time and should be considered to be a
genuine task of Gossner Mission.

The establishment of an effective management for the scheme which
takes care of the day-to-day scheme management should be possible
within a period of 3 - 5 years, provided the rehabilitation will
bring about the expected results. A step into that direction has
been taken already by requiring a NRDC leaver together with the
Agricultural Assistant as the Zambian management staff for the
scheme. The same set up does already exist at Buleya Malima and
is planned for Nkandabbwe. A formal handing over can be planned
for a time when the scheme(s) will be technically functioning, the
marketing problems will be solved and the GRZ management will be
worked in. This may not take more than 3 - 5 years for Siatwinda,
for Buleya Malima and Nkandabbwe even less. The Gossner Mission
involvement can then be restricted to a continuation of the train-
ing for the farmers which will not need heavy personnel or financ-
ial committments.

NOTE ON THE PRESENT SITUATION AT SIATWINDA IRR.: The present situa-
tion at Siatwinda irr. as perceived by Mr. Habarad and others is
influenced by the following factors:

- The farmers are used to Gossner Mission's financial and personnel
involvement into the running of the scheme and obviously take
it for granted that, Gossner Mission has to continue doing so.
The farmers are aware of the weaknesses of the technical system
of the scheme as well as of the marketing problems and therefore,
make all efforts to shift the responsibility for the risks im-
plied to Gossner Mission. This seems to be the background for
the refusal of the farmers to contribute more to the running
costs of the scheme (water fees).

In addition to that, the scheme is presently run extremely un-
economic after the cultivated area has been reduced to 12 ha.
instead of 22 ha. before, while the running costs remain rela-
tively high.

As a result of the training programme, the Farmer's Executive
Committee is aware of its power and tries to exercise control
over the scheme. At the same time it lacks the necessary skills
to qualify for that function.

The farmers are aware of the fact that, money can be expected
from GTZ for the rehabilitation. At the same time a new GCossner
man is coming in. They know from experience that the Cossner
people play an important réle in the decision making of the
scheme. At this juncture they try to increase their bargaining
power by taking a firm stand to safeguard their interests.

Assuming that farmers are rational and able to cope with reasonable
procedures and plans I believe that, these problems can be solved
without too many frictions. However, it needs a proper understand-
ing of the situation of the farmers and as well as diplomacy and
sensitivity when approaching them. It is obvious that this depends
to a large extent on Jaap Verweij as the new technical adviser for
Siatwinda irr.




2.3. Financial aspects

Under the assumption that, the scheme will be economically as suc-
cessful as calculated by the experts, GCossner Mission as well as
GRZ contributions to the running of the scheme can be gradually
reduced. This is a matter of budget planning.

I am personally convinced that the farmers will be ready to meet
an increasing share of the project cost as soon as their income
from the scheme will increase. This view was supported by Mr. Sia-
nkondo. According to an informat on of Jaap Verweij, the proportion
of net income and the contributi to the cost for running the
scheme will be 80% to 20% fter the rehabilitation. I am sure that
the farmers will be reasonable enough to realise that this is fair.

3. Plan for handing over the scheme

A plan for making the scheme selfsupporting as well as for a phas-
ing out of the CGossner Mission involvement is the only way to keep
in control of the further development of the scheme. It is also
the only way to become aware of the underlieing assumptions as well
as of the determinant factors for the expected success. Such a plan
will have to include:

- a plan for the different phases for the technical rehabilitation;
1 plan for organising the marketing in relation to th=s crops
grown at the scheme:;

a plan for staffing and inservice training of the management;

a plan for the training and the social organisation of the farm-
ers;

a plan for establishing a legal framework for the scheme in order
to safequard the interests of the farmer on the one hand and to
avoid exploitation and social differentiation among the farmers
themselves on the other hand:;

a plan for decreasing Gossner Mission and GRZ contributions to
the budget of the scheme;

- a plan for the withdrawal of Gossner Mission personnel.

All these aspects will have to be correlated and brought into a
time table. To work out such a master plan and to set a time sched-
ule for its implementation has to be given priority in the workplan
for the coming months.

Nkandabbwe, 26th July, 1988

Ulrich Luig, GST Chairman/
Adviser for Planning and Evaluation
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;fﬂ;. Saturday, 23 July, 1988
: Sinazeze

Reverend Dieter Hecker
Gossner Mission
Hand jerystrasse 19-20
D-1000 Berlin 41

This memo concerns (Gossner Mission's plans for rehabilitation of Siatwiinda
Irrigation Scheme., I am writing it because observations I have made in the
course of evaluation research lead me to doubt strongly that the scheme will
be able to achieve economic or organizational self-reliance, in spite of the
proposed technical rehabilitation. If future self-reliance of the scheme is
the hope of Gossner Mission's proposed rehabilitation program, it is best
given up, I have commnicated my initial impressions orally and in detail

to Mr, Jaap Verweij and to the GST Chairman Rev, Ulrich Luig. Formally, my
obligation to Gossner Mission and to GSDP is to submit my findings as a wri-
tten report at the end of October, But since Gossner Mission's committment
to the scheme is likely to be irrevocable by that time I have decided that it
is igportant that I convey my doubts on the project, informally, at the ear-
liest moment.

Purely technically, the technical experts say, irrigated farming at Siatwiinda
can be profitable. But technical feasibility depends upon organization, coop=-
eration, committment and a desire for self-reliance. I saw no evidence of
these qualities in any aspect of Siatwiinda's current situation, nor do I
think they can easily be murtured there. Plans for development of such quali-
ties are presently obscure, since they largely depend upon hiring an outside
staff that will be concerned with management and training.

My impressions are based on encounters with scheme participants during two
visits to Siatwiinda last year, on several informal discussions with Dr. Ingo
Wittern, at Kanchindu during the same timej on recent informal interviews with
scheme participants, and from hearing the views of yet other participants and
officers in the cousse of a general meéting in which rehabilitation was dis—
cussed, I also have reason to believe that Mr. Verweij, the new scheme tech-
nical advisor, may have revised his position on feasibility since his present-
ations to Gossner Mission and GT8 representatives last month. Certainly I have
not yet carried out a full survey of conditions at Siatwiinda during these
initial days of my involvement here, but what evidence I have seen is strong
enough to convince me of a need to report my doubts to you,

In my opinion Gossner Mission and GSDP are facing a committment of staff and
gscarce resources that may involve them for many years to come. T urge you to
consult immediately and frankly with your staff on the foundations of previous
estimations of feasibility and to obtain their frank views on the likelihood
of future self-reliance at Siatwiinda. Gossner Mission does not need a failure
at Siatwiinda, Nor does it need to pour good money after bad. There are too
many other urgent needs for development assistance in Gwembe South for CGossner's
valuable staff and resources to be consumed in a project that few frankly
believe will attain self-reliance. If possible I urge you to posipone your
committment to Siatwiinda's rehabilitation until my investigation is complete
and the report is in your hands at the end of October.

You need a frank assessment from your GSDP staff as well as from me. A sealing-
down and withdrawal may be more appropriate if Gossner Mission's hope is to be
able to limit its committment to Siatwiinda and hand over the scheme within the
next three to five years.
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I ask that you guard the strict confidentiality of this memo at least until

my report is handed in as it will be necessary for me to work in the area until
then. I hope that I have mot troubled you and that you understand this memo

to be written out of a sense of concern for the interests of Cossner Miesion,
the Gwembe South Development Project, their staff and work.

Yours faithfully,

blatpra A

Jonathan Habarad

ADDENDUM
24 July, 1988

At the time of the initial formulation of this memo I had met only individually
with the scheme technical advisor, Mr. Verweij, and Rev. Luig. We have since
had a joint discussion at Kanchindu where we discussed frankly the problems

and views I have set forth | in the foregoing memo. Mr. Verveij informs us

that a postponement of the proposal is by this time not possible. In this light
Reverend Luig proposed that the most useful course of action is then to draw up
a three-year plan for disengagement, which appears to be also in line with QT%'g
perspective, I agree,

If such a plan is developed and followed, Gossner Mission may be able to safe-
guard itself from a long-term entanglement, while at the same time ensuring that
they have done all within reason to help bring the scheme to readiness for
handing over. The plan should outline both programs for technical and organi-
zational training, and for development of awareness of the necessity for self-
reliance, It should also outline conditions that must be met and provide criteria
for assessing progress. However, handing over should not be contingent on
progress.

Of the political implications of such a plan, I know only that the Gossner
Miasion/GSDP position will need to be carefully negotiated in advance, with
Zambian and GTZ personnel. This is best done as early as possible, while the
outlook during technical rehabilitation is optimistic.

Again, I remain yours sincerely,

C/M-«MM&U

cc: Reverend Ulrich Imig
Gossner Service Team
Chair
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REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA GOSSNER MISSION
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
AND WATER DEVELOPMENT OF GERMANY

22ND JULY, 1988

GOSSNER MISSION

The Acting Zambia Secretary,
Mr. Dieter Hecker,
Handjerystr. 19 - 20,

1000 Berlin 41,

W - Germany (F.R.G.)

Dear Mr. Hecker,

. RE: PROVISION OF MOTOR BIKES FOR GSDP PROGRAMMES

As verbally agreed with you during your visit to the project
in June, the possible provision of motor bikes for GSDP programmes
by Gossner Mission was discussed by the GSDP executive committee
in its meeting on 19th July, 1988. At present, there is a need for
three motor bikes. Depending on the fund available, priority should

be given:

1. to Rural Works Programme for supervision of works on roads and

construction of buildings;
2. to Seed Programme for contacting selling agents and visits to

farmers;
3. to VSP for VSP management to contact depots, selfhelp groups

etc.

It was furtheron discussed in the meeting as to whether these
motor bikes should remain Gossner Mission property or should be
. given on a loan basis to the respective officers. Further discus-
sions and information are needed on that (prize, procedures for
maintenance, km claims etc.). However, it was felt in the meeting
that, the agreement with VSP should be based on a loan, since VSP

has to make efforts to stand on its own feet.

Please, communicate to Lusaka Office what funds can be released
by Gossner Mission for purchasing these bikes so that action can
be taken thereafter.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance.

Greetings to all people in the headoffice and especially to
those who stayed with us in June,

SR
uU. Luig,(-k(;:;{nairman

FOR: GSDP COORDINATOR

cc: Gossner Mission, Lusaka Office




Gruesse sus el

Liebe Gudrun, Ute,
lieber Ulrich, Volker, Bodo!

Wir sind alle wieder gut in Deutschland angekommen und haben auch genigend
Arbeit vorgefunden, die noch vor den Sommerferien zu erledigen ist.

Die Eindricke in Zambia waren vielfaltig, und es war gut, daB wir vor dem
. Wechsel zwischen Sietske und Haya Kapooria noch die Méglichkeit hatten, ver-
schiedene Dinge zu besprechen und zu kléaren. Auch die Beobachtungen und Ge-

sprache mit den verschiedenen Mitarbeitern im Gwembetal waren wichtig fir
uns und haben sich hoffentlich an einigen Punkten auch fir Euch gelohnt.

Wir mochten Euch allen nochmals sehr herzlich danken fir die Mihe, die unser
Besuch fir Euch bedeutet hat, vor allem auch unter den schwierigen &uBeren
Bedingungen der Versorgungslage und des "transport" in Zambia.

Wir winschen Euch alles Gute fir die kommenden Monate, viel Freude und Zu-
versicht bei der Arbeit und gute Gemeinschaft untereinander.

Seid ganz herzlich gegriBft, auch von den anderen Mitarbeitern der Geschafts-
stelle und Pfarrer Wilhelm Damm, dem neuen Zambia-Referenten, der gerade
fir ein paar Tae in Berlin war,

Eure

Dieter, Hanns-Uve und Anneliese
Qeihs—

Berlin, den 4.7.1988

Sorry, not _more, transport for poor Zambm'

Regards from GDSSHPI hhsmnn Computer!
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Dear Jaap and Ellen,
dear Belayet and Lina, ;
dear Haya!

We have reached Berlin again from Zambia in good health and good spirits.
There was enough work piled up for us on our desks to keep us busy for the
remaining time before summer vacation.

. We had a lot of valuable impressions during our visit to Zambia and we think
the time of the visit just before the change from Sietske to Haya in Lusaka
was very useful for both sides. We also found the observations, talks and
negotiations in the Valley very important for us and do hope, that they were
also of good use for most of you. We want to thank you once more for all the
trouble you took with our hospitality, especially under the prevailing con-
ditions in Zambia which supplies "transport".

We wish you all the best for the coming months, much joy and confidence in
your work and good fellowship among one another.

With kind regards from all people in our office and Rev. Wilhelm Damm, the
new Zambia-Secretary, who has just been with us for a few days,

we remain
Yours sincerely

N,

Dieter, Hanns-Uve and Anneliese

July 4, 1988




To the members of Gossner Service Team!

Dear friends,

We have reached Berlin again from Zambia in good health and good spirits.
There was enough work piled up for us on our desks to keep us busy for the
remaining time before summer wvacation.

We had a lot of valuable impressions during our visit to Zambia and we think
the time of the visit just before the change from Sietske to Haya in Lusakes
was very useful for both sides., We also found the observations, talks and
negotiations in the Valley very important for us and do hope, that they
were also of good use for most of you. We want to thank you once more for
alle the trouble you took with our hospitality, especially under the pre-
vailing conditions in Zambia with supplies "transport”.

We wish you all the best for the coming months, much joy and confidence
in your work and good fellowship among one another,

With kind regards from all people in our office and Rev. Wilhelm Damm, the
new Zambia-Secretary, who has just been with us for a few days,

I remain

" Yours sincerely

Dieter Hecker

July 1, 1988




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze, Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580,
2%.4,1988
EIRE Raa:: 46
Rev.D.Hecker -INge2a: 3
Gossner Mission et
‘i‘ 1% E {liaas
Hand jerystr. 19-20
D-1000 Berlin 41 Erledigt:.......cocoiiin

'. Fed.Rep.of Germany

Lieber Dieter!

Mit dem Riickflug von Bodos Eltern is wieder eine schnelle
Moglichkeit fiir Post gegeben, Diesmal fiige ich eine Liste
der Gossner Motorrider bei und dann miiBte die Fahrzeugliste
komplett sein.

Der Grund meines Schreibens ist folgender: ich habe fiir mein
Trainingsprogramm fiir die drei Bewisserungsprojekte im Budget
U.a. auch zwei Waagen mit K 30004-- veranschlagt, Besonders
Nkandabwe braucht dringend eine, da dort nichts zum Wiegen
der Ernte vorhanden ist. Es ist mir nund endlich gelungen,
eine Waage zu kaufen. Nur, der Preis hat sich etwas gedndert:
@  sic kostete iiber 18,000,~- Kwachal
Somit kann ich diese Waage nicht mehr aus meinem Budget fiir
das Trainingsprogramm bezahlen und wollte es nun von den
Spenden der Gruppe um Christoph Berthold bezahlen. Wir haben
Ja jetzt reichlich Kwacha, so daB kein DM direkt gebraucht
werden.
Darf ich nun aber bitten, mir die genaue Summe mitzuteilen,
die in Deutschland fiir Nkandabwe zur Verfiigung steht. Ich
kann dann entsprechend meinen Ausgaben hier und dem ente
sprechenden Umrechnungskurs dariiber Buch fiihren,
Eine Pastorin aus dieser Gruppe schrieb mir, daR die Diakonie -
Kollekte ihrer Gemeinde fiir mein Ausbildungsprogramm bestimmt
ist. Dies ist so bestimmt nicht richtig von ihr formuliert,
aber Du siehst, ich brauche dringend eine Aufklérung dariiber,
wieviel Geld ich fiir was zur Verfiigung habe,

Inzwischen féngt Volker langsam an, sich in unsere Buchfiihrung
einzuarbeiten. Die Temperaturen sinken nur sehr langsam und
immer gibt es noch Regen, ungewdhnlich fiir Ende April.
Ich hoffe, es geht Euch allen gut!

Herzlichst

AT 7)




P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580,

e
b

o ! 10.4.1988
Rev.D.Hecker 25, 2ol 1988 ‘
Gossner Mission

Handjerystr. 19-20 H,ﬁﬂeiir_uh_ iraees
D=1000 Berlin 41
Fed.Rep.of Germany

Lieber Dieter!

Zuerst nachtréglich Dir und Denen Mitarbeitern die herzlichsten
OstergriiBe!

Nun bin ich schon iiber vier Wochen wieder in Zambia und habe
immer noch nicht geschrieben. Aber Du weift Ja wie schwierig

es hier im Moment ist, alles auf dem laufenden zu halten. Zu
allem Ungliick bekam Ulrich vor Ostern auch noch eine ziemliche
Malaria und ist gerade jetzt erst wieder ansprechbar.

Da ich ja nun weif wie wichtig ein kontinuierlicher Informations-
fluB ist, werde ich versuchen, den Stand der wichtigsten Dinge
zu erklaren. AuBerdem fiige ich diesem Brief eine Aufstellung
der Wagenliste in Zambia bei mit Erklarungen, was wann ausge-
tauscht werden soll. Darum hat mich auch Brigitte Dupke gebeten.

Die uns von Mable-Jean hinterlassene Buchfiihrung is von Bodo
in unermiiglicher Arbeit soweit up to date gebracht worden, daB
Volker Wendschuh gleich weitermachen kann, ohne irgend welche
liegen gelassenen Sachen aufarbeiten zu miissen. Dazu mdchte
ich bemerken, daf Bodo alle Sortierungs- und Ablagearbeiten
fiir Mable-Jean seit Juli letzten Jahres nachholen muBte.
Sémtliche Buchfiihrungsarbeiten fiir dieses Jahr hat er in den
letzten Wochen geschafft, was ein besonderes Talent erforderte,
denn, um es mal hdflich auszudriicken, diese Hinterlassenschaft
war nicht sehr fair. DaB das nun alles so tip top ist, haben
wir also Bodo zu verdanken, der ja schlieBlich "nebenher" auch
noch die Small-Scale-Activities und das building programme
betreut. Er ist im Moment in Lusaka, um seine Eltern abzuholen
und liegt seit gestern auch mit Malaria im Bett.

Building Programme:

Mit den dem GSDP von GRZ zus#tzlich bewilligten Mitten (zusidtz-
lich zum veranschlagten budget fiir 1988) ist nund das GSDP-
building programme entstanden. Ein Bautrupp von 5 Leuten unter
Anleitung von Mr.Ncite und Betreuung von Bodo baut nun die fiir
das Projekt notwendigen zusdtzlichen Hiuser. Somit kommen auf
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die Gossner Mission keine zusidtzlichen Kosten fiir den HZuserbau
ZU.

Siatwinda:

Durch den hervorragend eingearbeiteten Agricultural Assistant,
Mr.Mutinta, beschréankt sich meine Arbeit dort auf die Finanmz-
iiberwachung und den Unterricht des Committees. Nur sehr selten
muB ich bei Unstimmigkeiten oder Unsicherheiten beraten. Das
bedeutet, daB ich maximal zweimal in der Woche dort bin, auch
nach Siabaswi zu Maaze/Cusa und nach Kanchindu fahre, um den
Kontakt zum Camp zu erhalten. Natiirlich freue ich mich sehr
auf Herrn Verwej, denn die Zeit brauche ich eigentlich notiger
fiir das Training Programm.

Buleya Malima:

Dort liuft alles soweit auch ohne Hossain, obwohl der dortige
scheme manager enorme Schwierigkeiten bewdltigen muB. Da sie

durch den Urlaub von Hossain auch fast ohne Transport sind,

sind meine wochentlichen Fahrten dorthin auch immer Lieferungen
fiir das scheme. Das Training des committees dort ist weiterphin
ein ziemliches Problem, da sie enorm hinter den anderen committees
sind.

Nkandabwe:

Wéhrend meiner Abwesenheit hat es enorm geregnet, so daB das
Wasserreservoir vor dem Staudamm gefiillt ist und zumindest bis
Mai ohne Pumpe gearbeitet wird. Wahrend dieser Zeit bekommen
zweli junge Ménner vom GRZ workshop eine grindlicne Ausbildung
fiir Pumpen und Motoren. Die Bauern haben den Hauptkanal repa-
riert und von dem Geld von Christoph Berthold und seiner Gruppe
soll nun eine zweite Pumpe gekauft werden und ein Farmers Center
ghnlich wie in Siatwinda gebaut werden. Ich habe mich sehr
dariiber gefreut, daB wihrend meiner Abwesenheit ein Pumphaus
fast fertig gebaut wurde und die Bauern sich wochentlich ge-
troffen haben, um ihre Angelegenheiten zu regeln.

Den Antrag an die GTZ zur Untersuchung des Kohlensees habe ich
abgeliefert, habe aber bis jetzt noch nicht von der GTZ gehort.

Zu den anderen Projekten kann ich wenig sagen, da ich nur am
Rande mit ihnen zu tun habe.

Wegen der job-description von Frau Schumacher habe ich mit
Ulrich gesprochen. Er ist der Ansicht, daB eine sinnvolle
Arbeit fiir sie eine zus&dtzliche Mitarbeit bei VSP sein konnte.
Da VSP schon jetzt Organisationsschwierigkeiten zeigt, glaube
ich, daB zum Ende des Jahres dort sehr viel Hilfe notig ist.
Nun steht Ulrich auf dem Standpunkt, daBl eine job-description
fiir Frau Schumacher erst festgelegt werden soll, wenn sie hier
ist, um auch ihr eine Chance zu geben, sich ein Bild von ihrer
Arbeit machen zu koOnnen.

In jedem Fall gibt es fiir sie im Bereich Training/Extension
einiges zu tun.

Inzwischen hat uns auch Harald Lehmann wie angekiindigt besucht
und wir haben versucht, ihm und seinem Freund die Fortschritte
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in unserem Projekt zu zeigen. Es ist ja nicht immer leicht,
die ndtige Zeit fir Besucher aufzubringen, aber mit Bodos
Hilfe klappt dann alles doch immer ganz gut.

Jetzt freuen wir uns auf Volker Wendschuh und die langg er-
sehnte Entlastung, die er vor allem Bodo und mir bringen soll.

Ich hoffe, daB Dir diese oberflidchliche Beschreibung des

Standes hier erstmal geniigt.
Wir arbeiten schon sehr an der Vorbereitung eines evaluation

workshops, der mit Euch im Juni stattfinden soll.

Mit herzlichen GriiBen
P v\%ad&xzzfn

Anlage




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

- Gossner Mission,
]

P.O. Box
Sinazeze.

Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.

16,3, 1988,

Gessner Missien,
Bieter Necker,

Nand jerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlin 41,
West=Germany,

Dear Bieter,

New are yeu?
Thank yeu very much fer yeur leng letter yeu send with Gudrun.

I will txy te give a shert answer te mest eof your peints.

1. It was indeed a pity that the telex abeut Nessain went wreng. This was

due that Time had net teld me abeut a telephene call the telex effice

made, Usually they phene and etherwise I cheque ence a week when I am passing.
I have discussed the matter again with Nessaim befere he left., I think he and
leena are persens whe will fellew rules if they have been set. At present
they made use of ne written dewn rules being there. They de net knew

about wwritten regulatiens. Thus my suggestien te write dewn certain things,
The last ene which sheuld be added is the fellewing:

Mrs. Kalaula cemplained bitterly that Leena just left fer helidays witheut
any handing ever ef the pregramme. Alse Mabdl Jean had asked Mrs. Nessain te
inferm Mrs. Kalaula abeut eertain discisiens which had te be follewed up and
this was net dene. Yeu cannet de this, especidlly if yeu leave the place fer
twe menths, Te me it seems legical that ene dees it, but mest prebably net

te her, Thus the next rule ef handing ever enes Pregramme.

Putting up a list, sheuld be carefully inspected fer any leepheles, because
they will find them if they are there. It is net nice te werk this wvay, but

we might be ferced in this directien,

I weuld be happy, if yeu have discussiens with them in June, te let Naya

and myself and may be Ulrich be present, se that later he cannet say this was
agreed with Mr, Necker,

2. I have cenfirmed the buying ef the phetecepier, se areund the end eof

this menth I can expect it. The preject will be very happy with the typewriter,

P
lease ].es
v

ws 08 A8 *ERR V.qy Boye 9 £ 7
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4,

De

6.

Te

Je

2,

AtSached you find the temperary agreement I have drawn up with Mr., Nalupepe,
Do net werry about the Gevernment, they theéemselves suggested te take him en
as a temperary solutien, which I first feared but we get the assurance they will
send replacement and the pest will remain en their payrelil,
The agreement with the PAO is new as fellows: We will keep Mr. Halupepe on smr
oll ter the time being and they will send as seen as pessible a yeunger efficer
whe cenld be intreduced te the werk by Mr. Halupepe, se we can judges this new
ofiicers perfermance and decide if we think he is able te have the pest er net.
As seen as we are satisfied with e replacement, we will lay off Mr, lalu)o)o for
retirement, nepefully in July,
my epening letter explained allready this issue abeut the changed centract
for the Micreprejects Pregramme,
When Velker Wendsenuh arrives, I will be en a snert heliday with the Children
frem § - 17 April (5days with weekend at the beginning and at the emd),
I will arrange with Ulrich, whe will cellect him and what type ef intreductien
he will get,
Atteched you find the jewndeseriptien fer J Yerwey which we presented te the
riinistry tegether with the apllicatien ledter frem Mr. walupepe and the applicatien
ferm fer the werkpermit, I hcp everything gees smeeth, but m,y be better te get
him alse a visum,
With the pile of papers yeu find the ravised centract prepesal rer the agreement
with wae Gevernment . i de net dee any preblems, enly it needs pushing threugh
the channels. All previeus submitted cepies have apparently disappeared, se I
submitted new enes again., I will make sure it can be signed in May, er as seen
a8 you ceme, if yeu want te sign it yourself. in case yeu want me te sign it,
1 need an autherisatien letter of the Chairman ef the Curaterium, like last time,
I knew that Martin Sampa weuld be tee expensive. As assistant Ceerdinater he
asked allrwady a much tee high salary in cemparisen what his celleges weuld get
(Micreprejects Pregramme),
Please let us knew any special pregramme peints yeu want te be taken up in the
shoedule fer yeur visit in Jume. We will ceunt en three persemns, may be feur.

19, thank yeu fer the very clear explanatien abeut my salary new., At present it is

all clear again, I 'll enclese a shert nete te Buigitte te thank her.

11s I had beeked here (but net paid) with BCal fer the 2nd e July and with Z Airways
fer the 8th ef July. Tnis te have, if necessary an extra week, ihe first date

weuld be mere suitasle if 1 want te attend Sietskes O-level graduatien in England
sut I have ne idea if I get ready in time, with you visiting and the EEC micre
prejects pregramme end repert te be rinished, and all the packing te me dene.

Se in that case I weuld have anether week,

Be yeu know that EEC have caleulated a ticket fer Izaak and that yeu could claim
this? Anyway this might be a matter te discuss with them when yew are here,

Iwill let yeu knew as seem as pessible which date ef the twe abeve mentiened enes
I'1l shee 8,

LB LA




12, mrs, Kapeeria is leaving fer  en the 23rd ef March, returning te Zambia
the 24th of April. She weuld like te knew frem yeu when it woeuld be suitable
te come te Berlin, She has includea i% iu hes %Yisla® Ba my ldviioﬁ'

Please ceuld yeu send a telex which date weuld be suitable, preferable during
the week after the 14th ef April 1988,
She is prepared te start as frem the 1st of may 1988.

Se this were mest of the answers. All the best. Greetings.

) LSS T j

s B
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GCOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze. Liaison Office,
P.0. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.
16,3, 1988,

1.

e

4.

Gessner Missiem,
Bieter Necker,

Nand jerystrasse 19-20,
1008 Berlin 41,
West-GCermany,

Bear Bieter,

Enclesed the cempiled aanual reperts of 1987. I de’nt kmew if they have
been send by Mr, Halupepe, but usually he gives it te me, se I fetecepied
my cepy. Serry if seme of it is net tee clear, but may be in future with
eur ewn machine we can semd yeu exesllent cepies,

Enclesed alse cepies of twe menths menthly reperts. I theught it might be eof
interest te see seme of it, It shews semetimes a bit hew much effgerts are put
in the repert hew serieus the meeting is taken., Sinee they ceuld be carried

I theught te let yeu have seme of it, If in fubure yeu are interested ini getting
them regularly, yeu let me knew, Again, net all cepies are very geed,

Alse enclesed the signed cepy ef the revised centract with the Gevernment fer
the micmeprejects, The tetal ameunt stayed the same. Ne put the balance after
the reductiem of the salary, fer materials fer prejects like the eme in
Livingstene, fer which I asked the clamps and rings in my 1 st letter,

Please ceuld you still give a quetatien fer this item, Mest prebably we can
selve the preblem lecally, but just incase. Alse the cenfirmatiem if yeu
would be prppared te prefinance it, if it is in the limits. This ameunt is
stated in the bettem line,in ferex, which ameunts te + K 50,000,—

Hewever it might net be neeessary this time,

Enclesed a cepy ef the prepesed revised agreement. I think yeu received a cepy
leng age, but in this ene seme mere changes have ceme, e.g. the ceming of studehts
or velunteers te the pregrammes, like Bede, and Gudrum in the past,




24
In Bede's case we were asked te get a visiters permit and requested te put up a
depesit ef the value of his return ticket. Later we were advised that as a missien
you are exempted of this, but still the case is pending because immigratien
is net sure, I theught if it is fixed in the agrement, it kight help in future
cases,
5. Emclesed seme papers en the Car fer the laytraining in the Seutherm Prevince.
6. A letter abeut Bede.
Te A letter as answer em your letter, breught by Gudrun,

8, Financial statememt Bramname car,

Se far all the enclesed papers, Hamx
Greetings, ;

v //’ / <
-




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

Gossner Mission,

Liaison Office,

P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580,

16,3, 1988

Gessner Missien,
Meter Neeker,

Nand jerystamsse 19=20,
1000 Berlinm 41,
West-Cermany,

Bear Bieter,

Fellewing & summing up of fasts abeut the denated car te the kytrainm
Iregramme in the Seutherm Presbytery:
1¢ In ene of my previeus letters I reperted te you abeut the Car fer the

wemen programme, which I agreed te hand ever te the Macemess training,
I had alse requested te get reperts en the use of the ether car, which
I reeeived during the last weeks., At the end ef February I was givem
cepies of the Legheok untill the end ef Becember, An enermeus ameunt eof
Kn was made, witheut much purpese te the laytraining pregramme.

Via Ulrich I received seme reperts abeut themepinien in the Preshytry,
(see enclesed letter).]

2, Ferward and backward aseusatiens are threwm abeut the misuse of the
ar, After discussiens here and there I decided that fer the time
being it is the best if Cessmer Missien Lusaka parks the car until the
differences are serted eut (see letter ne. 2)

3¢ At present there is a let ef tremble in the UCZ, Rev, Chisanga is

net en the neminatien list any mere fer the pest of General secretary

and in the "Mirrer"™ he denies that he is leaving the effice.

Enclesed letters eof Mr, Neun tell yeu seme of the accusatiens against the
general secretary. But alse the letter of Chisanga abeut Mr., Neun shew

yeu, that it is net all se pleasant., And the ocar is ene of the fighting
issues,

4. Newever, everything shews, that we sheuld be mere cautieus with

gifts in the future.

Nepefully, all the quarreling results in seme haalth7 changes in the




UCZ, which ceuld enly be fer the better.

In April the electiems fer the General Secretary will take place,
I am really curieus whe will get the pesitiem,

Se far abeut this, greetings

c.ce Ulrich Luig.




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze, Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.
Gossner Mission, Lusaka Office March 10th, 1988

Dear Sietske,

Re: Gossner Mission donated vehicle for lay training programme in
Southern Presbytery

during the Executive Committee meeting of Southern Presbytery which
took place on the 5th March, 1988 in Mazabuka, the planned lay train-
ing programme and especially the state of the vehicle was discussed

. at length. The information revealed at that meeting by the Moderator
for Southern Presbytory, Rev. A. Siatwinda, were somewhat shocking
to me and therefore, 1 want to communicate them to you. The following
is a brief summary of the statement given by the Moderator.

The vehicle has been donated by Gossner Mission with the purpose to
implement the lay training programme in Southern Presbytory. When the
vehicle arrived in September 1987, it was cleared by Synod office and
handed over to the appointed lay trainer without even informing the ..
Moderator for Southern Presbytery. It was only by accident that the
Moderator came to know in December that the vehicle was already in
the country. In January the Moderator requested the appointed lay
trainer to submit a programme outline what he did after some weeks.
By beginning of March the trainer resigned due to some problems with

his eyes.

Up to that time the vehicle has been used heavily for other purposes
than it was meant for. When I saw the vehicle last Saturday, it had
a mileage of more than 49,600 km, the tires were almost finished and
. the canvas as well as the benches of the car were in a poor state.
According to the Moderator, the vehicle was used mainly for private
purposes of the lay trainer as well as for the headmaster of Masuku
school. This statement was based on the logbook for the vehicle. The
Moderator went on to say that this was done in agreement with Synod
f Office and the Synod Treasurer, Mr. R. Nuen, in particular. The reason
LT why the headmaster of Masuku school became involved was that, he paid
/ the needed money for the clearance of the vehicle (more that K 17,000)
in order to help Synod Office out. Obviously some arrangements with
the Synod Treasurer were made that, in return, the headmaster was per-

mitted to make use of the vehicle.

Here we are now, with the vehicle half wrecked, the lay training pro-
gramme not even started and the trainer resigned. What is left are
a number of unclearities and very strange feelings. It would be very
helpful for all parties involved if you could follow this sad story
up with the aim to prevent such things to happen in future.

Faithful yours,

—

U. Luig, ew.is
cc: Gossner Mission Headoffice, Berlin




14.3.1988,

The Mederater e¢f Seuthern Presbytery

Rev, A.Siatwinda,
Presbytery Office,
P.0.Box 630008,
Chema.,

Dear Sir,

After my letter of the 26th of Decanbsr 1987 te the transvert efficer at
Syned Office, requesting for infeurmation abeut the use of the dmnated car

for the laoytraining pregramme in Seuthern Prevince I received several reperts
from Symed Cffice, as well as frem the Exeoutive Ceaumitiee of Southern Presbytery
of the 5th eof March.

The following peinie Wwere Lreught farward frem the different effices:

1e A copy of the legbook shewed me that from the 22-9-1987 until the 31 of
decenber 1987 32837 km were driven, mainly betwesn Muunba, Lusaks and Masuka
Secundalry Scheel. Mest of the trips were net clear what they were meant for,
Since the 18t of January 1588 up te the 5th of March amether 16763 km has been
driven, alse not for the laytraining pregramme.

2, A report frea the presbytery meeting en the fifth ef March revealed many
contradictery peints, cempared with facts I heard in Lusaka,

I have strengly the impressien, that the yregramme was never serieusly rrepared,
ﬁatthm-uuplmdbnnmhnmmmauim,m

enly used the car fer privat sctivities. That the car was partly used by the
Masuku Scheol, whe had paid the clearance duties, allewing persens witheut
proper driving licences te drive the vehicle. BJ_\
As far as I received reperts, the car has been used in hal¥f a year fer mere

than 50,000 im, without deing the werk it was meant feor by, the doners, and requested
fer by the presbytery. It was alse brought te my netice that the state of the car
is allready very peer. Certain spares are needed, as well as a set of new tyrus.
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Ibmtuttou-ommthi.lmmtdam&u. like at
resent many fingers ave peinted te varieus pecple, but I would like te
glve your effice the follewing directives and requests te help to selve the
problem teo everyemes satisfasctien:
1.!‘homMlhhqhthqoﬂiuusmumum.mum
be kept till a preper solution is found, Since reperts tell me it is pnrhud
at Nyase Scheel, I would like te request Rev, Cliver, threugh your office
hmuthmhmnm.unutuhheumhthmﬂmo
E.Ivmanhhukymdﬁoehmnumrcmw
mhmwﬂm.iﬂmﬂu“hmmhmﬂh%“t
of the training and net of ihe trainer,

Je hfmﬁnmhummmmahwutﬂnu
Mknthr.ﬁmmhltmu-mum.mmtmsm
be provided by the effice, respensible fer the miscenduct,
4.mmmum1mum.1m¢uhurm"uthunm
Mt%mcrtbm.uwnuaomdmlmm, for at least the
zmtmrm.mmztusmmtmmumm»-m

Imtvmmhmtlhanhuwmmmunn.

However, Gossner Missien is very disappeinted after the itreubles with the
m:ntho_mh.mm‘lmh“dmrhmm
training, wmmmdwmmmmmmm.
Ifulfmodtoadunmm-ahmmnnhhmmﬂm
u&mmmurmmumwmmmmwm

I hope your effice can assist te help te selve the preblems satisfacterily
nhtﬁo“ththmk“hﬂﬂ%&mhmwm

Yours

S0

Co0s Gossmer Mission-i,Berlin UOSSNEr Mis
GST-Chairman, rev, U.luig,
Rev, M,.Cliver,
Syned Office Mederater
Transpert officer Syned office.




Ulrich Luig 11. Marz 1988

Lieber Dieter,

morgen fahren Brannans nach Lusaka, um noch einige Dinge zu erledigen
und dann nach Berlin zu fliegen. Nach Erhalt Deines letzten Telex ha-
ben Sietske, Brannans und ich zusammengesessen und einige praktische
Fragen ihres Vertragsendes besprochen. Dabei stellte sich heraus, daB
Brannans ziemlich besorgt dariiber sind, was nun von Eurer Seite noch
auf sie zukommt. Ich mochte Dich das wissen lassen, damit keine unnd-
tigen MiBverstidndnisse aufkommen angesichts der kurzen Zeit, die sie
in Berlin zur Verfiigung haben.

Brannans haben sich ziemlich dariiber gewundert, weshalb im Telex er-
wdhnt ist, daB sie den Erlds ihrer Mdbel in die Projektkasse einzahlen
wollen. Worum es lediglich ging (neben dem Geld fiur das Auto, das sie
auf dringende Bitte wvon Erhard von wvan Vliets ibernommen haben) war
moglicherweise das Geld fir ein Klavier, das sie im Blick auf ihre
langfristigen Pldne der Mitarbeit im Projekt angeschafft hatten. Das
hat sich aber unterdessen anderweitig geregelt. Gewundert haben sie
sich deshalb, weil sie diese Frage mit Gudrun gar nicht besprochen
haben. Besorgt waren sie daher vor allem dariiber, welches Bild Gudrun
von 1ihnen bei Euch vermittelt haben mag - eine Besorgnis, die ich
durchaus teile, da Gudrun ihre sehr eigene Sicht der Brannans hat,
die mir in dieser Form schlicht unverstdndlich ist. Sicher hat jeder
seine eigene Art, Dinge zu handhaben, aber das gilt fiur alle Mitarbei-
ter/innen im Projekt. Ich denke, beide Brannans haben auf ihre Art
eine Menge in der Zeit ihrer Mitarbeit geleistet und sind schlief3lich
durch die wvon Erhard gelegte Zeitbombe auf wenig faire Weise hinaus-
komplimentiert worden. Besorgt sind sie auch dariiber, daB sie {Uber
die Bedingungen ihrer Vertragsaufltsung (mit denen sie durchaus ein-
verstanden sind) bisher von Berlin noch nichts Schriftliches in den
Handen haben, sondern sich nur auf meine miindlichen Informationen be-
ziehen konnen.

Ich schreibe das deshalb, weil es sein kann, daB heide erst einmal
mit gespreiztem Cefieder nach Berlin kommen in Er: tur aller mog-
lichen Schrecken, die sie dort erwarten. Das 1lil sichi aber hr
leicht regeln, indem Du erst einmal hérst, was sie zu sagen

Das ist vor allem auch wichtig hinsichtlich der weiteren A:
spektiven fir VSP im besonderen und das Projekt je
dem insbesondere Mabel Jean durchaus Bedenkenswertes mLLsut{

Ich hoffe, Du verstehst mein Anliegen richtig, d.h. nicht als K
sondern als Hilfe, den Gang der Dinge so konstrukt: wie méglich

fen 2zu lassen. Ich weiB selber, wie schwierig es ist, sich wvon
Deutschland aus ein objektives Bild von den Entwicklungen im Projekt
zu machen und sich gleichzeitig verantwortlich zu wissen. Wenn Ihr
im Mai oder Juni kommt, haben wir sicher geniligend ‘eit, gemeinsam liber
alle wichtigen Angelegenheiten des Projektes zu sp: =chen.

Nun noch ein technisches Problem. Ich habe vor. Brannans ein Motorrad
und einige andere Dinge (ibernommen, die ich in Pfund bezahle. Es sind
insgesamt 1.757.50 Engl. Pfund. Da ich nicht sicher bin., ob man einen
Eﬁrosqheck in dieser Hthe in England eingeldst bekommt und es ' immer
viel Arger gibt, wenn der Scheck zurickkommt, méchte ich Euch bitte:
diesen Betrag von meinen ndchsten beiden Gehdltern abzuziehen und il
Brannans auf ihr Konto zu iiberweisen. Vielen Dank!

Uber alle anderen Dinge, vor allem die Persionierung von Herrn Halupe-
pe und den Planungen fiur Chiyabi, schreibt Euch Sietske. Hoffent!ich
kommt der Adminstrator bald; bisher haben wir noch nichts davor ge-
hort, obwohl dieser Mitarbeiter fiir das Projekt und mich persotnlich
das vordringlichste Problem ist. Ich hoffe sehr, daB Gudrun eine posi-
tive Nachricht aus Deutschland mitbringt.

Soviel fiur heute. He liche GriBe an alle Gossiners in Berlin, auch

HE” m&

"-._/: !




P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,

Sinazeze. Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.
5«3.1988,
Dieter Hecker, ' Einq@gaﬂf’en
Gessmer Missiea, &
Hand jerystrasse 19-20, *$ a2 1688
1000 Berlim 41 (Friedemaun), o,
R — g o)

Dear Dieter,

In yeur telex of 22,2,88 yeur paragraph te the Bramman'’s puzzled me quite a
®it, amd werried the Brammanm's quite a let.

I think there is agaim a let of misumderstanding, because of peer cemmunicatien,
Nepefully I am able te explaim it better,

The enly memey whick will be left with the Bramman'’s is that what they received
for their car. I de met kmew hew you get they idea abeut furmiture ete. The
enly big items, ether tham the car, were the piane amd their iwe meterbikes,
which are all seld te peeple able te pay im ferex, The piame was discussed

. with Mrs., Kapeeria, whem she was with me im the Valley, but emly im cemmectiem
te a friemd of hers, whe might be imterested, which imterest she weuld find out,
Se hew yeu get the idea as stated im the telex is for me a big questiem mark,

I weuld like te make seme mere clarificatiems em the matter:

1, The Bramman's teek the car ever frem Jam vam Vliet, because of his difficult
situatien. They were requested by Erhard te de se, explaining te them they
would mever have a less em it, because of the prices fer secemd hamd cars in
Zambia, If they weuld have had their cheice, they weuld mever have bought such
a big car, Newever, they were later very happy with it, amd it served their
werking cemditiems very well,

2. Because of the suddemess of their leaving they had me chance, as ethers have,
te take a leam with the missiem durimg their last year of centract, which lean
weuld be repaid with the carfumds.

I de met kmew, hew it was settled with Imge amd Walter, but they just depesited
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all their left over memey with the G _ssmer Service !l'ell.tj'tﬁ’a Coen e ’Léﬂ“ ‘4..
feeeiveai ?ol" Ehe car.

I weuld like te suggest, simce tickets, luggage and ether cests still have te
be paid, te see hew much is left over, amd tham te discuss the pessibilities,
hoew teo selve it,

I and alse the Bramman’s cas upderstand, if the Cessmer Missiem is rather tied
up with se many peeple returning.

May Be it is wise te leek inte this refumd matiers agaim, especially simce yeou
¥ill seem have a cemplete mew team out here, se that making up mew regulatiems
vill be the apprepriate time. Nowever, you have te keep inte cemsideratiem, that
all previeus and preseat teammembers are allvays teld, that they meed met te be
werried abeut the memey after ine sale of their vehicles,

I suggest that peeple leaving all durimg the last half year, sheuld be treated
48 equal as pessible, and mew terms sheuld be discussed accerdimng te the
situatiem,

Seme of the preblems ceuld have been fereseen, simce it was kmewn that Witterms
and Heimelt were leavimg at the same time, Other departures hewever ceme rather
unexpected, such as Bramman's and evem nyself,

Against such situ tiems the Missiem might have te guard itself. n @va—
Bramman's are prepared te have the repayment stretched ever a certaim peried,
Bay be with a small imterest, if the Gessmer Missiem is fimamcially te tight at
present. I hepe the whele matter cam be dfscussed te everyeme's satisfactiem
when they are ceming te Germamy. '

Please cenld yeu arramge their cellection frem the airpert? I’11 telex the
cexrrect time,
Neping that abeve explanatiens make matters a bit mere clur. I remain with

friemdly greetings




P.O. Box 4,

Gossner Mission,

Liaison Office,

Sinazeze. P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.

Tel: 250580.

Gessner Missien, r__ 723 an ge n :‘

Dieter Hecker,

Hand jerystrasse 19-20, -4, Jan 1488

1000 Berlin 41,

West-Gemany, Eredigtie-sss= > 1220

Hew are yeu?
Again seme develepments which are unexpected and which asked fer actien, which
after discussien with Ulrich, I have taken,

Menday 29th of February I received the message via the radie if I could

find out in the Ministry ef Agr, and Water develepment about Mr, Halupespe's
retirement, He had received a letter frem the Directer that his retirement

starts with the 15th ef March 1988, Se, next week he sheuld leave,

I went te MAWD but the directer was sich and the deputy directer referred me teo
persenel department, where they shewed me a letter that he was retired since

15th eof august 1987, but they had given him an extensien of half a year,

This was all stated in the letter Mr. Halupepe rdarived en the 26th ef Pebruary,
According te the persecnel department ef MAWD, he cannet zet anether extensien,
but they advised me to see the Directer, wham I hope te see as seen as he is
better.

I was in the Valley feor the staffmeeting and the executive cemmittee meeting, and
discussed the matter with Ulrich and alse with Mr. Halupepe,

Mest prebably we have te see this retirement in the light ef discussiens with
IMF, where Zambia is critizised abeut ils tee much staff and too old.

Mr. Halupepe says he knew he weuld be retired, but expected it enly next year,
1989, He is

but in this case they mest prebably ceunted accerding te years ef service, and

]
ct

ing 55 years inAugust and that is the official retiremen e,

then he has finiahediis 25 years eof service this year.



2.

However, at present it is quite disastreus if he would be leaving next week,

Ulrich would be the enly ene of the teammembers, and is allready mere than

everlegded, Mr, Halupepe shews mere and mere his value, alltheuzh he s%till can

learn, but he certainly breught quite a different atmesphere in the preject.

We think I sheuld have at least the change te find eut what s&he pessgibilities

are, if there is a successer, if they are really net prepared te leave him

for two mere years,

Dlrigh and I decided that in the present circumstances it is the best if Cessner
ssien empleys him temperary up till end eof July 1988, se that we have

time e find ether selutiens, and alse that there is a chance fer the Gessner

delegatien in June, te meet him and te discuss the matter.

He agrees te this, se I hepe Gossner Missien gan pay his salary accerding te

Government regulatieons until the 31st of July 1988, Since there are still quite

a number ef vacancies, it might net be a tee bigz burden,

I will inferm the Gevernment that fer an interim peried Gessner will keep Mr.
Halupepe, in erder te get mere clarificatiens sigce his retirement is anneunced
at the last minute, and the preject is tee biz te be left witheut a leader,
The deputy director suggested allready that if we want, Gessner Missien ceuld

emﬂby him, I asked him if this weuld net incur us paying the GRZ ceerdinater

feor ever, I think thzt GRZ sheuld keep the ebligatien of previding the Ceerdinater.
Hewever, this all needs further negetiatiens, In this light my prepesal/decisien
te effer him an extensien until end of July,

I hepe yeu can agree te this,

etske.

An eother decigien I teek is, that I accepted the phetecepier frem Saarherg,
Haya Kapeoria informed me that her cempany had azreed te sell it cheaper,

se net fer DM 2000.,~~ as in my previeus letter, but fer MM 1,500,-—, since it
is seld &e a missien seciety. Since Ulrich teld me that yeu agreed te take over
the cepier if it did net exceed DM 2000.,—— I*felt free to tell Saarberg that

we accepted the effer, I will let yeu knew as seoenas pessible, where te

trensfer the meney te. Greetings agzain., Sietsgke

/eam Czdczz/‘man /i€
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28,2,1988

Gossner Misszien,

Dieter Hecker,

Hand jerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlin41 (Friedenan),

West-Germany.
Dear Dieter,

Enclesed seme mere papers and seme requests.

1. Twe applicatien letters by GSDP fer successers ef the VSP adviser and
the Siatwinda Irrizatienscheme adviser. This just as the preper precedure
that the request has te ceme frem the project. Fertunately yeuhave found
Inge's successer allready, and I hepe yeu are seon alse successfull with
MabelJean's .

2., Enclesed a small paper with the descriptien ef the phetecepy machine
which we ceuld take ever frem Saarberg. They are asking IM 2,000.--

It is 2 Sharp, Medel FF781 with talking functien. Elektestatic cepying.
Uses nermal paper and cepies at beth sides, reduces teo all sizes.

Pleagse let me know by telex if we accept it, because there are more peeple
interested, but we have first eptien.

3., Gudrun mizht explain yeu the next issue mere clearly.

GSDP still needs a new typewriter., They enly budgeted fer K 6,808.,—.

The last eneg available in the sheps was allready K 18,000,~-.

I would like te request Gessner Missien if yeu could get a geed second hand
ene in Germany, and if pessible send it with Gudrun er the first newcomers
liggage. GSDP will refund it te the team, since Gessner Missien had refused
te denate a new ene (er 2nd hand ene) after the debacle with the stelen ene,
Please, censider te assist in this matter, since the preject really need a

geed machine, with leng wagen.

This was all fer teday. I hepe yeu had geed discussiens with Gudrum, and
hepe she brings a let of geed news back.
Please let me knew yeur decisien abeut the yellew pulcar, se I can erder

a new ene,

c.c. GSDP ceerdinater

e R T
ThalTmanl ol




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze. Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.
24. 2 . 1 988 [ ]

~ .
Gossner Mission, Elngegange”
Dieter Hecker, = 4. Marz 1388
Handjerystrasse 19-20,
1000 Berlin 41,
. West-Germany.

-----------------

Dear Dieter,
Enclosed again plenty copies of letter or other documents.

1. Copy of letter to Heks, whom you advised to request for

accomodation.

2. Copy of the short statement of the 1988 Budget, which was

requested by the Ministry of Agriculture to brief the Minister,

after the budget was officially announced the last week of

January 1988.

As you see, Government gave us 118,820 K more than we had requested
. for in the proposal, so we decided together with Mr. Halupepe, to

spend this extra on housing, especially for more Zambian staff,

like NRDC leavers, whom we would like to get for the irrigationms.

I hope this money will be allocated in reality.

3, Copy of a request for more funds for the rehabilitation of

Buleya Malima to the Japanese embassy.

4, Copy of a letter and a revised contract from the EEC.

More about this in separate letter to explain matter more in

details.
5, Copy of a list of fittings for one of the Microprojectse.

Also more explanation in separate letter.




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze, Liaison Office,
P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.

23rd of Oct.,1987

Eingcgangen

-q Loy, 1987
Gossner Mission 9, liov. 138

: L2 2. M
Hand jerystr. 19-20 EMOHTGE - It mes

Mr. Hecker

D=1000 Berlin 41

Fed. Rep. of Germany

Re: Successor for Dr. Ingo Wittern - Siatwinda Irrigation

Dear Mr. Hecker,

during September we had several meetings with represen-
tatives of the GTZ, especially one meeting with Dr. Zils
of the German headquarter of the GTZ was very important.
According to the information the GTZ gave us of the pro-
cedures and time-tables of the KfW, the earliest a KfW-
contractor will be able to start the implementation of
the rehabilitation of Siatwinda Irrigation will be in
January 1990. This is because the procedures of KfW will
include another feasibility study before any agreement
between Zambia and the Fed.Rep.of Germany can be signed.
Only after the agreement is signed the recruiting proce-
dures for the appropriate personnel for Siatwinda will
start.

Therefore we want to ask you to find a successor for
Ingo for Siatwinda as soon as possible. For Gudrun it will
be a heavy burden to be responsible for two Irrigation
Schemes and a training programme at three Irrigation

Schemes. Since she will stay with the project until
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15th of September, 1988, only anyhow, it is urgently
necessary to have somebody soon who can take over

Siatwinda Irrigation.

Best regards,

go Wittern) Gudrun Herlitz)

gl Gty fhit
( I&L \//




HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fernsprecher: (0 30) 85 10 21

Gossner Mission

Noue
Gossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 19-20 - 1000 Beriin 41 (Friedenau) Telefonnummer:
_ 850004 -0

Gossner Service Team O Indien Telex: 186655 binm
P.0. Box 4 g g:pﬂ_

kandabwe via Choma mbia .

;l a mabwi a O Offentlichkeit

[0 Gemeindedienst

O Verwaltung

Berlin, den
October 21, 1987

Dear members of the Gossner Service Team in Zambia!

You have heard already that Erhard Mische has started a new service as a parish
pastor at Detmold on the first of October. We all regretted that naturally, but

we understand this decision from his personal point of view. We lose in him a
colleague, who always had a good cooperation with all members of our office and

we know, how difficult the next months will be for all sides concerned, since
there are a lot of things and details, which have to be decided here in Berlin
without knowing the background and all the local implications. For the next months
I have been asked to be Acting Zambia Secretary till we get a successor. We do
hope, that our Kuratorium will apoint someone for this job at the end of this
week, but the present candidate will be able to join in March, anyway.

I do hope, that we will have a good cooperation in the coming months and I must
request you to have patience sometimes to get a decision or a reply in a short
time, since there will be an additional work load on all of us in the coming
months and it will take more time for me to get all the necessary informations.
This has been made even more difficult through the sudden and unexpected death
of Izaak Krisifoe, which has come as a shock to all of us. We are very grateful
indeed to Sietske Krisifoe, that she is nevertheless prepared to continue her
work for the coming months. Otherwise we could not have imagined, how we could
have bridged this period of a gap. I am also very grateful that the Zambia com-
mittee and its chairman, Mr. Mehlig, has taken such an active part so far in
the work in Zambia, so that they are also a resource for me.

I do hope, that we can get along with one another in the coming months. It may
be good after all for me to get a chance to be involved much more in all the
aspects of our work in Zambia, which will be helpful for our further planning
also after a new Zambia Secretary will take up his work.

With all good wishes for a good cooperation, for the future of our work in Zambia
for the people concerned, who are just now again in danger to become objects

of planning from outside,

I am with kind regards,

Yours sincerely!

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)

Konten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Bank fir Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00




HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fernsprecher: (0 30) 85 10 21

Gossner Mission

Gossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 19-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

[1 Indien
Gossner Service Team (] Nepal
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[]-Verwaltung

Berlin, den
September 4, 1987

Dear friends,

First I would like to send to you my best greetings and wishes for a continuation
of a good and constructive work. For me the last weeks in office have begun. Rea-
lizing to have missed my duty to inform you earlier properly and officially - only
inofficially via oral hints - about the exact date of my departure from Gossner
Mission which is undoubtedly a poor testimony of good cooperation I want to write
you that I shall leave Gossner Mission on the 1st of October 1987 and join a re-
formed congregation in Detmold My new address will be: Martin-Luther-Str. 39,
4930 Detmold. We are in contact with some condidates for a possible successor.

In the meantime Dieter Hecker will take over my work until a final solution is
reached.

My heart will remain tied with you and your work. So I would highly appreciate to
hear from you and your on-going work once in awhile. I wish you God's blessing,

a lot of patience and understanding with each other, the bureaucracy and the
people and much strength to keep the track on the path of our discussions although
reality may challenge you again and again and tempt you to loose dedication and
enthusiasm.

During the time of Sietske's absence from office we have asked Isaak in a telex

to take over her tasks. You certainly have got this information and I hope that
you are content with this solution and agree with the procedure subsequently.

- Enclosed you find a copy of a letter of a Almut Jering who applies for a
Praktikum in the Project. As I have learnt that some misunderstandings and
difficulties in connection with the Praktikum of Inga Rodewaldt have occured
we are much more reluctant to give any advice of endorsement from our side
in this matter. But I kindly would like to ask you to let us know your opinion
and decision before we give Almut Jering an answer.

- Gudrun has mentioned in her last official letter that you have made a decision
or have worked out a recommandation on a solution of her transport problem
during your August-meeting. We are very keen to hear the result because we have
not yet received a copy of the minutes

- Sietske has phoned me the other day and we have agreed that she will come to
Berlin on the 14th of September.

- Mr. von Troll of the Consultants has informed me that they have mailed to you
a copy of their feasibility-study. Up to now we have not yet got it. But KfW
has promised us to send us one soon At the moment we still do not know when
a meeting between the German parties involved will take place

e
"~

Konten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Clieb b St twebuatt, BEZ 100 206 00, Kot Me 31 00/00




- Mr. von Troll asked me again whether Gossner Mission is willing to rent
the second house in Kanchindu to GTZ. It remains very difficult for us
to make any decision In April we have turned down this request If you are
still thinking the same , please let us know. Further Mr von Troll asked
us for plans and drawings of the Siatwiinda-hall and the Kanchindu-houses
I have checked our files and could not find any documents. Please check
your archiv and send us some copies of them if they are at your disposal

Again many greetings, -

Shalom

Lo

Erhard

cc: Liaison Office .




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze. ' Liaison Office,
P.0. Box 50162, Lusaka,
Tel: 250580.

Procedure for
for handling of GM=Funds

1+ Personal transactions for Team members ( personal loan,
medical treatment) is to be separated from the Team account,
Choma, and is to be done through the lLusaka Account with
separate book-keeping,

2., The Team Account at Choma should be used for GSDP purposes
only.

3 A copy of the GSDP-budget for the next year is to be submitted
GM=Berlin until the middle of the on-going year,

3 %oparatoly the financial requiramentn for GST-members only
will be submitted to GM-Berlin at the same time.

4, GM=Berlin will respond officially to the submitted budgot
estimates and the (STerequirements soon after, approve them
or propose corrections,

Se g quaterly report about GSDP-expenditures will be sent to GMe
erlin,

¢ The books and annual financial statement on GMe Project funds
will be audited by an offical auditor, !!is report is to bo
submitted to GM-Berlin until the end of April of the new year.

7« If additional funds for unforseen programmes are applied for
from GM the following procedure should be prused:

- applications by letter or telex go through the
liaison office., It says:

= GSDP needs additional funds of eceeevss

fOr sveovceccncse
1t is signed by the GSDP—Coordinator and the GST=
advisor or the GST treasurer,
The GSDP Staff has approved it Onsesees/ will be
informed ONscecese

« GM=Berlin will ansver through the liaison office,
The Staff of the GSDP is to be informed about the
answers

8. If spores or machineries are bought abroad and financed by
GM with Forex GM will inform the GSDP administration about
the amount of money which is to be worked in the books of
the bl.ld'fﬁtl

Be Mische 18 /4 / 1987
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E.Mische

Gossner Mission
Hand jerystr. 19-20

1000 Berlin 41
Fed.Rep. of Germany

Dear Erhard,

I am sorry that it took so long until I was able to inform
you about the progress of matters concerning my employment
and my work, but by all means, it was not possible earlier.
Sietske will arrive in Berlin soon, therefore I will brief
you only.

- After the staff has approved and a job-discription was
formulated an application for a work-permit was submitted
by Sietske to the Immigration Department in Lusaka with
a covering letter from the coordinator of GSDP (see also
staff minutes of the meeting of August 6th, 1987).

- My transport and/or km-allowance has to be approved or
worked out from Gossner Mission, Berlin (see team-minutes
of the team-meeting from August 7th, 1987).

~ Nkandabwe rehabilitation: I have been working hard on a long

term solution for the water problems of Nkandabwe Irrigation.

With all the datas and solution proposals I am holding now,

I am sorry to tell you that I will not apply for EEC-funds

now. The main reason is, that some proposals have to be

investigated more thouroughly before any decision can be

taken. Since it is too late anyhow to start any building

activities (if this is necessary) betore the rainy season,

it will be better for Nkandabwe Irrigation if I wait until

I have investigated all possibilities. Most probably I will

be ready with the surveys until the end of 3eptember,

Of course it will be difficult tor your successor to evaluate

my application, but if it is needed, I am prepared to explain

the problem in detail.

The present solution proposals are:

1 - heightening ot the excisting dam; a rough cost estimation
turned out that this already will be a matter oI approx.
K 1,000,000,00, it it is done proressionally.
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2 = building a new dam behind the excisting dam; a rough

cost estimation was done and it will be K 4,000,000.00.

4 = lowering of the main canal at the dam-outlet point,

syphoning water during the dry season. For this solution
the survey ot the area will be completed approx. by
Sept. 11th, 1987.

- Training programme:

Since I was committed so very much to Nkandabwe Irrigation
(the pump broke down twice and kneither the Agricultural
Assistant nor the farmer's committee is able to solve any
of their problems) my research report is not typed yet.

I hope you will have a copy by the end of September in
Berlin.

During September I will start to ensure the training
facilities at the Irrigation schemes and recruit teachers
for the training programme of the farmers, The FEC's will
have a special training programme at each irrigation scheme.
This training programme will be explained in detail in my
research report and will be presented separatly tc the staff.

Since the staying of Inga Rodewald with the project caused
some problems and misunderstandings on both sides, it was
decided to form a sub-committee to draft some regulations

and a policy for volonteers who want to stay with the project.
Tgis sub-committee will sit for the first time on August 26,
1987.

This, in short, will be all for today. I hope your hollyday
was refreshing and you are all fit and well for your last
weeks!

Kind regards,

yours

U et 7>
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Erhard Mische
Berlin, den

August 17,1987

Dear friends,
many thanks for the two letters from 8th July and 2nd August which
Ursula has written in your behalf.

We have had a relaxing vacation despite the fact the it was quite cold
in Denmark as in almost all parts of northern Europe during this summer.
Now the last round for me with GM has started and I hope that we are
able to clarify some still remaining open questions.

1. We agree to buy a new fridge and stove for the Luigs yhich will be ordered
in these days.

2. I want to ask Walter,Ursula and Ingo to make reservations and book their
home flights in Lusaka for December and to pay in Kwacha as much as possible.
That is the way how we have arranged it in the past and which makes it for
us easier.

Former team-members have paid their tickets and luggage from the money
which they have got from the sale of their cars after the refunding of the
loan. The Kwacha left over has been paid in the team-account and been
refunded in DM here. This was assured to everybody and which is still
valid for you too.

3. The best for Ursula and Ingo is to sell their car privately and follow
the procedure be mentioned under 2). The Kwacha which they have not
been able to spend in Zambia will be refunded after their return
according to the exchange rate of the day of the deposit.

4. In regard to Walter's car we should think whether GM buys it according

to the prize he would get at the end of this year. Gudrun certainly has
' informed you about her desire to stay forf one more year in the Project and

take over the work of Ingo. I have agreed in general.The provision of
transport for her is a major problem.
If GM buys Walters's car, Gudurn could use it for trips on duty according
to the regulations for the GM-car in Lusaka.For private use she will
be charged with 0,42 DM per km which is the regulation here.

Please, let me know your view. If you agree this car could become the pool-car
next year while the old one will be sold.

5. A final decision on Gudrun's work will be made in September by the Committee.
Up to now we have made only a rough outline of her job-description.
I would kindly request you to send us a job-description soon.

Konten: Postgiro Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
Bank filr Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00




. In the team meeting of 24th January 1986 we have agreed that teammembers
have 36 days or 5 weeks per year holidays. See minutes -No.19.

In those days Hossain has explained to us that this would reflect

the civil service structure in Zambia.

I think we should abide by it.

. On the refunding of team-loans I agree that a real calculation is quite
difficult in these days. However I would like to tie a calculation to
the value of the cars which follows the ups and downs. The team loan
was meant to assist out going team members to get rid of

Kwachas after the vehicles are sold.

To give you an example.

On x you get a loan of y which accords to 40% of the stated value of

the vehicle of that time.

Months later the exchange rate has changed. You receive much more Kwacha
for your vehicle than months before. From the money of the sale you
refund to the team account 40% of the total revenue. With the rest

the tickets are paid. The amount which will be left over is paid in

the team account and refunded in DM according to the valid exchange rate.

I hope it is clear and you can except it.

. During my last visit I have suggested that it could be valuable for us
that Ingo participates in the joint meeting with KfW and the Consultants
to evalvate the results of the new feasibility stduy. So far we haven't
heard anything from KFW. At the moment we have still .vacation time
therefore I do not expect any sign form KfW before September. But as
soon as we know whether a meeting is to take place on that subject

we sahll inform you immediately.

Best greetings from here
Shalom,

C

l{5iRe

-

cc Sietske Krisifoe,lusaka
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GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P.O. Box 4, i gegangen Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze. Liaison Office,

17, JuH 1337/ P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.

Tel: 250580.
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1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
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Gossner Mission

Gossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 19-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

O Indien
Mr. J.K. Halupepe ? : B ;Eﬁﬁia
Coordinator of GSDP D Cmbanhkqn

O Gemeindedienst
P.o. Box 3 O Verwaltung
Sinazeze via Choma E. Mische,Rev.
Zambia Berlin, den

June 30,1987
Dear Dir,

in behalf of Gossner Mission,Berlin-West, I would like to congratulate you for
the new task and position which you have been appointed for by the

Government.I want to combine it with our best wishes for your work to come

and for a good cooperation between you and the Zambian Staff and the GST members.
May God bless you and help you all to deal with the various plans,

programs, activities and project-perspectives in a good and cooperative spirit
for the benefit and advantage of the people whom to serve we are asked for.

With your understanding I would like to take this opportunity to inform you about
three major decisions which we have made before your arrival and which I have had
no chance to inform you about: '

On the 10th of July Rev. Ulrich Luig will arrive in Zambia. After a period of
preparation within Zambia he will stay in Nkandabwe. Partime he will work with
the United Church of Zambia and partime he is expected to cooperate with you

as an administrative advisor. It is our serious desire that you two will be able
to get along well. May I kindly ask you to welcome him and to give him all the
assistance and guidance which he needs.

-

Before your time we have made arrangements for two‘young German students to take
some practical experiences in the work of GSDP.

One is Mrs. Inga Rodewald,Flensburg, who will arrive on the 3rd of July and come
with her little child. Mrs. Hossain has been so kind to take care of her and
supervise her. It was planned that Mrs. Rodewald works in the field of female

"extension. She will stay for 3 months.

The other student is Mr. Bodo Rehberger,Mainz, who wants to stay for 1 year if
he gets the official permission to remain in Zambia for this period. He will be
working under Rev. Luig.

We are quite confident that both will adjust themselves to the life and work

of GSDP well for the benefit of the people as weel as for their own. It will help
them to gain a new and better understanding of the life of the people and the
possibilities for the development process.

I would be very grateful and appreciate much if you will accept these decisions
and offer the two your guidance and assistance.

With kipd regards E
sinceregly yours cc. GST

TJ Mrs. S. Krisifoe
Kontef: .

Bank fir So

M I
o Berlin West, BLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00




Let me stop here. Many good wishes and greetings. Shelom
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Gossner Service Team
P.0. Box 50182
Lusaka

Zambia

23 - 4 - 1987

Dear friends:

Gudrun is flying back home to Zambia tommorow and will kindly carry my

best greetings to you. Your farewell gathering for me on my last evening on
duty on Zambien soil Was been guite a surprise and has filled my heart with
deep thanks and ioy. The flight was pleasant and relaxing with 4 seats in
the middle row ta let me speep well., And Berlin welcomed me with spring
weathar, sunshine and a fresh breeze. The tender leafs develop their beauty
and demonstrate that the winter has gone, And sluwly I adjust myself to the
normal life here.

When I have put together the.results of our discussions end my observations
you will receive @ report from me. This time I would like to point out

one subject only,

Gudrun and I have discussed at length her presence and work within GSDP and
with you. We have made her employment more officially and have signed

a contract for the period covering January to Bugust 1987, i.e. 8 months
together.She will receive a monthly block grant for the actual days working,
We accept however thet. she receives 20 days on legve according to

the regulations validsifor all of you. She has informed me that she

wants to teke still some 11 days in July which has to be erranged with

you. Bays off beyond 20 dnys are unpeaid.

Because Gudrun is focially employed by Gossner Hdssinn she works under
the authority of the chairman of GST who is the officially elected
spokesman of the Team, I anticipated that you will agree with it.

We have reviewed her job description of December 1986 and would like to
change it slightly. Becsuse of the importance Budrun shall complete

the arclikee and her research report on the structure and funtioning of the
farmers' committees with some recommandations ipp Aimprovements.

The guesthouse will remain pert of her work.

The book keeping of the Team account should bc»inft out.

Gudrun is willing to kontinue with the keapiug'ﬂf the poolcar account.
However it makes a clearcut description of the Cﬁwpatenca necessary which
should be outlined by the team.

You may be surprised now to hear from me thﬁt?! uauld propose that

Mr. Chipili is asked to become responsible ther with Gudrun for the
pool-car. It may become a challenge for him and [tg?gnod test whether it
works, If it does we could think of making him responsible for the

vehicle fleet in the long run instead of employing a new person. You will
remeber that no-one of team wes willing &t Lochinvar to take over this task.
I still beliebe if we offer Mr. Chipili a real task he will changa his
attitude. L s

—




GOSSNER SERVICE TEAM

P:0. Box'4, EI ngoa2r N | Gossner Mission,
Sinazeze. ) Liaison Office,
2 3. him 087 P.O. Box 50162, Lusaka.
Tel: 250580.
Erledigt:...... TR i 4

March 9th 1987

Rev, E, Mische
Gossner Mission

Hand jerystrasse 19-20
1000 Berlin 41

West Germany

Dear Erhard:

re: G.S.T. Treasurer Items

1, Km, Claim for B, Hossain

The kilometres driven by B. Hossain from October to December 1986
are as follows:
October 1381 km
November 1565 km

December (claimed in Zambian currency)

Total 2946 km x ,42 DM per Km,

The total of DM 1237.32 should be paid into Hossain's account as soon
as possible, I am sorry for the delay in sending these figures to you,

2. Km, Claim and transfer of funds for Brannan

In October 1986 Brannan's drove 2241 km, for the project. They did not
claim that month in kwacha., Would you kindly transfer 2241 km, X DM .42
= DM 448.20 to their account.

i

Please also transfer DM 380 from Brannan's account to Wittern's account
to pay for a private purchase.

Thank you for your attention to these matters.,

Sincerely,

Mabel Jean Rawlins-Brannan
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Gossner Service Team
P.0. Box 50 168
Lusaka

Zambia February 26,1987

Dear friends:

This time I am writing to you on financial arrangements for Gudrun Herlitz.
Gudrun has asked Gossner Mission to meet the running costs for her work:

typist K 750
transport ( pool-car hiring) K 6580
stationary K 100

I agree that out of the team-account money allocated to cover the actual
expenditures which resodtsfrom her work in behalf of the team end the Project.
Gossner Mission will refund the amount on your request. These particular
expenditures should be identified in your books,

We take it for granted that the Staff and the Staff has approved the work
of Gudrun in the line of the job description dated 10th December 1986 and
the above mentioned estimates to cover the running costs.

Finally I would like to inform you that Gudrun is not offered a contract
on the basis of our half contract system because of some difficulties which
are seen to arise. She is offered a bloc grant to cover the living costs
for the time she is actually present in the Valley and at work. Our Zambia-
Committee as limited during the December meeting this arrangement first
until the end of June. Financial support beyond that date is to be
negotiated again.

Gudrun Herlitz has proposed that a motor-bike is bought to be used by those
who may work for a limited time as a probationer (Praktikant). Before
making a final decision I would prefer to discuss this matter during my
next visit in March/April.

Best greetings
'f I\'F..-"'-—.
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AFRICA

Berlin, den
February 17, 1987

Dear friends,

We have received your letter of January 24, 1987 and the minutes of your

team meeting of December 6, 1986. Thank you very much. Some points which have
been on your agenda we should discuss together in March or April when I am
planning to be with you again.

1. We have agreed to offer Gudrun Herlitz a half contract first until June
this year. This has been written to her already. The reason why we have not
reacted earlier was because your decision on my proposal and request con-
cerning this matter of your December meeting has not notified to us. So we
have been hanging in the air until I read the minutes of your meeting.
Communication indeed is so easy and sometimes a slowly going process. Any-
way we are very grateful and happy that Gudrun Herlitz fits well into your
Team and has become very useful for your work and is accepted by everybody.

2. 1 agree that GST is contributing to the salary for a bookkeeper of Maaze
Cons. Coop. over a period of 5 years in a decreasing way.

3. In general I agree that a Zambian counterpart to Ba Vickson is employed
and being financed by Gossner Mission. First however you should come to
an agreement with CUSA, Lusaka. A counterpart should be set on the pay-
roll of CUSA otherwiese we may be facing serious problems.

4. On GSB and a possible successor of Walter.
It is not easy for me to make a viable proposal from the far distance when
even you seem to be unable to gain better clarification since my last visit.
Once we try to make a new start it should be a prerogative to involve and
participate the Zambians fully. With some reservations I will give you my
personal view.
The new Self Help Group could be connected with the new brick making pro-
gramme which we want to initiate. Walter has certainly informed you about
the planned visit of Mr. Merschmeyer, Misereor, who is willing to hold a
workshop on brick making in July/August this year. In future we restrict
ourselves to a mobile group of skilled and trained persons who can be en-
gaged whenever they are needed.This is combined with a "on the job training".

/-2..
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I have gained some doubts whether it is recommandable to open up a hard ware
shop at Sinazeze. Who is going to manage it? Do you know reliable persons
who could do it which seems to be one of the most important presuppositions
for a permanent success? A shop has to be run on a profit making basis to
become a self supporting enterprise. The experiences which we have gained
during the years so far are quite disappointing. The same is with a joinery.
Do you think there is a market for the products in the Valley?

Or do you have in mind to establish a training centre for young people? That
would create a permanently depending institute which will cause a lot of
headaches if we take into consideration what has happened in other parts of
the world.

Another point would be to start a new "on the job training programme".First
we need a good analysis about existing potentials of material and man-power
and secondly about the best utilisation of them. A possible successor of
Walter could act as a coordinator of this combined approach. He should have
management and practical experience and expertice. He must not necessarily
be a building engineer. On the other hand the Government demands a clear
job description which requires a plain profession, otherwise she would

not give any work permit.

I have arranged to visit Zambia from 19th of March until 15th of April,
perhaps a short visit to Zimbabwe included.

Finally I would kindly remind you to send us the financial statement of 1986
and the requirements of money for this year according to your own estimates.
And we are yearning for your annual reports hoping to make use of them in our
publications. Ursula's we got already.

Best greetings to everybody
Shalom

Ly

Erhard

cc/ Sietske
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Gossner Mission,

Liaison Office,
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P.O. Box 4,
Sinazeze.

Thank you so much for your Christmas card and the good
¥

11S year.
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ask a couple of thin

1. What have you decidec In a

time she has gained the tru
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quite happy to have her around.
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6. There is a lot of confusion about GSB, the Building Group
and the Kafwambila road. Walter and we find it very difficult
to decide how the future could look like and what kind of suc-
cessor is needed. There are some ideas about a Joinary and a
sales shop at Sinazeze but nothing concrete yet. Do you have
any suggestions?

7. Enclosed minutes of GST meeting of 6th December, 1986.

8, How far is the search for our successors? We trust it is in
full swing. It was January we got into contact with GM and we
left in October. It should be the same again.

‘. fpba

9. Could you arrange for the team to receive disposable syringes
(2ml and 5 ml)? '

10. Surely Sietske will have a lot of news for us. Maybe she
can tell us when you plan to come. But try to make it a longer
visit than last time!

There hasn't been much rain yet and in some places it looks
rather bad. It will not be 2 good season for Southern and Central
Province and already World Vision is coming with food aid.

As soon as the treasurer is ready I can send the final financial
statement for the Seed Programme.

I think that's all.

Many greetings,
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The Membené:of-the | i
Gossner-Service~Team F LBl
Zambia "

January 21st, 1987
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Dear friends,

first of all I wish you a happy and successful New Year. I
am looking foreward to meet you in Gwembe-South and hope
very much that we will have a good and fruitful time
together. Unfortunately, I have not had much time to
prepare myself for my stay as yet, as there is a lot of
work to do in our congregation which has to be done before
I leave.

When I met Sietske for the first time, she very much
stressed the fact that there are a lot of small little
things to do in the camp. According to what I understood
from her, my wife was exspected to help with these things.
Yet, as she will join me not before next (German) winter
and also wants to do somé' research work 'on her own, we
developped the idea to find a volunteer (e.g. a student)
for this kind of work. Surprisingly, I got to know that
this idea has been already implemented for some time in
the team and was officially endorsed by the board of
Gossner-Mission Berlin.

Meanwhile I learned that a student of our congregation is
very much interested in volunteering. His name is Bodo
Rehberger and he just celebrated his 20th birthday. I know
him well and I am convinced that he would be quite able to
do this kind of job. He is the youngest member of the
board of our congregation and has been member of our youth
group for some years.

Bodo is just finishing secondary school and wants to study
mathematics and geography later on. As a student he is
active in the students association of his school (Schiiler-
mitverwaltung) and is very much interested in social
affairs. He is a talented musician and plays piano and
organ very well. I personally know him as a reliable,
communicative and friendly person. A photo is enclosed.



During the Jlast, ygans he spent his holidays travelling tglolAldl
Italy, Egyphinslsrael und Turky all by himself. Together

with his family he sdsdited the U.S.A. some years ago.
Therefore he speaks English quite well and he learned

French at; school, too.

He will finish school in June this year and is prepared to
work in the project for 1 1/2 years, i.e. until December
1988. As he resisted army service, he will have to make
some arrangements for his alternative ciciliservice soon. '
Therefore it will be necessary to inform him as soon as
possible wether he could come to Zambia or not. Please,
let us know your opinion about it within the next weeks.

Wishing you all the best I am

gincerely ypurs,

h//g;: Erhard Mische,; Gosgsner-Mission Berlin:



Gossner Service Team

-Mabel Jean Brannsn Rawlins -
P.0. Box 4

Sinazeze via Choma

Zambia

22.1.1987

Bear Mabel Jean, _

today I received your aerogramme-letter of January 13th,1987, Thaak you very much.
I am already keen to hear from about the last developments in Gwembe-South,

how you get along with the GVDC, whether any social solution has been found

for the families which have been affected, how VSP is performing etc..

Sietske will carry cheques over a total amount of 30.000,-~ DM, It is too bad
that you didn't request money in December because our budget was not fully
used last year and unfortunately that amount has th”be written off and can not
be carried over to 1987. In the future we have to make sure that the money
which is still available at the end of a fiscal year is asked for in time.

In one of my last letters I have asked the Team how it feels about a financial
support for Gudrun Herlitz for her work within the GSDP. So far I have not
received any offical remark from your side although Gudrun Herlitz has mentioned
in her letter which arrived here on the 9th of January that the Temm would -
support a payment by Gossner Mission on the basis of a half contract. Because

I do not want to delay this matter unduly, please let us know the result of your
discussion, !

It is good to hear that you have participated in the Tonga course ; that will gren
the hearts of the people to you better. )
On the loan arrangement. In the last year of contryct each Team member can ask

for a loan( per car) of DM 10000,- equivalent in Kwacha which is to be refunded
after the car has been sold. If the Kwachas can not be spent totally in Zambia
Gossner Mission is obliged to pay back the rest in DM at home. Walter and

Watteenms have the right to ask for K-equivalent of DM 10.000,-- each.

Can we make use of the Scutter-report?

Best greetings to Jimand everybody
Shalom
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Gossner Mission

HandjerystraBe 19-20
1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)
Fernsprecher: (0 30) 85 10 21

Gossner Mission - HandjerystraBe 18-20 - 1000 Berlin 41 (Friedenau)

O Indien
Mr. Walter Heinelt O Nepal
P.0. Box 4 O Zmnb@ '
Sinazeze via Choma () Oﬁenﬂmhkqn
Zambia [0 Gemeindedienst

[0 Verwaltung
15th January 1987

Berlin, den

Dear Walter,
your letter of December 21,1986 arrived just after we had mailed my letter to
you. Thanks a lot.I would like to ariwer immediately.

It is good for us to hear that the reconstruction of the road to

Kafambila is making very good progress. You know that we feel obliged to
assist this project financially in order to secure a proper road connection to
that remote area. I doubt that we can apply for funds from Bread for the World.
But there might be a good chance to get money from the EEC-Micro-Projects
Programme under Isaak. Please, contact him, otherwise give us a detailed
financial report about your real demand.I then shall try to make funds
available. Reading your letter I was a bit disappointed because in my last
letters of last year I have informed you that we still have funds which are
budgeted for 1986 but which have not been asked for from your side.Il#would
have made it easier for us if we could have used the money for the purpose

you are now asking for.

Please, talk it over within the Team and the Staff because this is a crucial matter
refering to all. I have got the feeling that no real talking and

coordination among you and within the Staff is happening and that everybody

is working on his/her own in isolation from the others. Otherwise I do not
understand why the Project via Team has not sent us an application for funding
the road construction in time.

Anyhow we would be pleased if the road can be completed soon.

In regard to your possible successor we indeed need your advice and the

advice of the Team. Certainly we are doing on our own reflecting our future
plans and commitments in Gwembe-South, but again we depend very much on the
judgement, opinion,experience and recommandations of the Team and the out-going
team-members.As it appears to me now are we not taking any move to advertise
before my visit to Zambia in March/April because we need a clear picture on the
whole scene.

Please, share this letter with the others. That is the reason why I thought
it should be written in English because project matters have been touched.

God and his spirit be with you all
many warm greetings

shalom

yours

((f:ﬁ 3

o’

Kontan: FEdireBbAMIGKIEBLZ 100 100 10, Konto-Nr. 520 50-100 - Berliner Bank, BLZ 100 200 00, Konto-Nr. 0407480700
. Bank fir Sozialwirtschaft, BLZ 100 205 00, Konto-Nr. 31168/00
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